IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN MILWAUKEE DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF A	MERICA	:	
	Plaintiff,	•	Case No. 16-cr-38
V.		:	
		:	Hon. J.P. Stadtmueller
MARCUS A. OWENS		:	
		:	ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Defendant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT

Christopher Donovan PRUHS & DONOVAN, S.C. 757 N. Broadway, Suite 401 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 Phone: (414) 221-1950 Fax: (414) 221-1959 donovanc34@hotmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
I. Tor
III. Law Enforcement's Investigation of Playpen5
ARGUMENT7
I. The Warrant Is an Unconstitutional General Warrant7
 A. Each deployment of the FBI's malware resulted in a series of invasive searches and seizures.
1. The presence of government malware on a user's device is a Fourth Amendment seizure
2. Operating malware on a user's computer is a Fourth Amendment search.8
3. Copying data from a computer is a Fourth Amendment seizure
B. The Warrant lacked particularity and was therefore invalid
 The Government could have provided additional information in the Warrant—but chose not to
2. The Warrant failed to particularly describe what was being searched and where those searches would occur
3. The Warrant vested too much discretion in the executing officers 16
4. The Warrant exceeds even other constitutionally suspect warrants, including roving wiretaps, "all persons" warrants, and anticipatory warrants
II. Complying with the Fourth Amendment Does Not Create an Insurmountable Bar for Law Enforcement, Even in Cases Like This
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)
Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967)
Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886)
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)
Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States, 282 U.S. 344 (1931)
Greenstreet v. Cnty. of San Bernardino, 41 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1994)
<i>Groh v. Ramirez,</i> 540 U.S. 551 (2004)
<i>Jones v. Wilhelm,</i> 425 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2005)
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)
<i>Kyllo v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001)
<i>LeClair v. Hart</i> , 800 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1986)
Marks v. Clarke, 102 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 1996)
Marron v. United States, 275 U.S. 192 (1927)
Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987)
Massachusetts v. Sheppard, 468 U.S. 981 (1984)

Microsoft Corp. v. United States, No. 14 - 2985, 2016 WL 3770056 (2d Cir. July 14, 2016) 12, 16
Mongham v. Soronen, 2013 WL 705390 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 26, 2013)
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)
Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)
State v. De Simone, 60 N.J. 319 (N.J. 1972)
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)11
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)1, 2, 16
Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204 (1981)
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)
United States v. Andrus, 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Arterbury, 15-cr-0018 (N.D. Ok. filed Apr. 25, 2016)
United States v. Bridges, 344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003)
United States v. Bright, 630 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1980)
United States v. Brown, 832 F.2d 991 (7th Cir. 1987)
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 680 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1982)

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc. 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)
United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)
United States v. Grubbs, 547 U.S. 90 (2006)
United States v. Guadarrama, 128 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (E.D. Wis. 2001)
United States v. Jackson, 207 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2000)
United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)
United States v. Jefferson, 571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008)
United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)
United States v. Jones, 54 F.3d 1285 (7th Cir. 1995)
United States v. Lambis, No 15-cr-734, 2016 WL 3870940 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2016) 11
United States v. Levin, No. 15-10271-WGY, 2016 WL 2596010 (D. Mass. May 5, 2016)
United States v. Matish, No. 16-cr-16, 2016 WL 3545776 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2016)7, 10, 11, 14
United States v. Payton, 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009)
United States v. Petti, 973 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992)
United States v. Silberman, 732 F. Supp. 1057 (S.D. Cal. 1990)
United States v. Sims, 553 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2009)

United States v. Spilotro, 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)
United States v. Werdene, No. 15-cr-434, 2016 WL 3002376 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2016) 11
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)
Walter v. United States, 447 U.S. 649 (1980)
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)19
Statutes
18 U.S. Code § 2518(11)
Other Authorities
BlackShades: Arrests in Computer Malware Probe, BBC (May 19, 2014) 4
FBI, "Three Men Arrested in Hacking and Spamming Scheme," (Dec. 15, 2015)
Jemima Kiss, <i>Privacy tools used by 28% of the online world, research finds,</i> Guardian (Jan. 21, 2014)
Joseph Cox, New Case Suggests the FBI Shared Data from Its Mass Hacking Campaign with the UK, Motherboard (Feb. 10, 2016)
Malware Analysis - Dark Comet RAT, Context, (Nov. 2, 2011)
Robert Moir, Defining Malware: FAQ, Microsoft TechNet (Oct. 2003) 4
Roger A. Grimes, Danger: Remote Access Trojans, Microsoft TechNet (Sept. 2002) 4
The Tor Project
<i>Tor and HTTPS</i> , EFF
Tor: Hidden Service Protocol
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (Thomson/West, 4 th ed. 2004) 12, 20
